






 
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCB) RESULTS 

REPORTED IN MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/kg) 
 

Screening Criteria 

PCBs a 

Aroclor-
1248 

Aroclor-
1254 

Aroclor-
1260 

Commercial worker 0.528 0.528 0.528 
Construction worker 3.50 2.02 3.50 
Maintenance worker 3.50 3.50 3.50 
Off-Site Receptor 5,620 5,620 5,620 
Other 1(2) 1(2) 1(2) 
Category I Criteria 1 1 1 
Category II Criteria 1 1 1 

Sample Location    

WSM 16 discrete sample mean (3) 
March 1, 2005 0.19(4) 0.14(5) 0.054 

WSM 30 discrete sample mean (3) 
June 13, 2006 0.22(6) ND 0.016(7) 

WSM DU1-001 
January 17, 2008 0.081 0.053 0.021 J 

WSM DU1-002 
February 4, 2009 0.18 0.10 0.05 

WSM DU1-003 
February 18, 2010 0.31 0.16 0.036 J 

WSM DU1-004 
February 22, 2011 0.048 U 0.048 U 0.048 U 

WSM DU1-005 
February 3, 2012 0.034 U 0.096 0.068 

WSM DU1-006 
February 4, 2013 0.010 U 0.010 U 0.010 U 

WSM DU1-007 
February 27, 2014 0.19 0.042 U 0.03 J 

WSM DU1-008 
January 27, 2015 0.094 0.097 0.036 

WSM DU1-009 
January 21, 2016 0.100 

ND 
(<0.0097) 

ND 
(<0.0097) 

WSMPHA17 
January 18, 2017 

ND 
(<0.012) 0.033 0.018 

 
Notes: 

Bold values indicate that the result exceeded the Category I criterion. 
Screening criteria based on the Final Soil Management Plan, Table C-1, July 18, 2014. 
(1)  All other PCBs not detected 
(2)  Other criteria for PCBs are based on Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) criteria for high occupancy areas with no cap 
(3)  For detect-only data, the mean is the arithmetic mean.  For chemicals with non-detect measurements, this value is the arithmetic mean with 
one-half the detection limit substituted for non-detect measurements.   
(4)  Thirteen detections 
(5)  Eleven detections 
(6)  Nineteen detections 
(7)  Twelve detections 
J  Estimated Value 
NA  Not available 
ND, U   Not detected



 
 

PESTICIDE RESULTS 
REPORTED IN MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/kg) 

 

Screening Criteria 

  Pesticides (1) 

A
ld

ri
n 

A
lp

ha
-b

hc
 

H
ep

ta
ch

lo
r 

H
ep

ta
ch

lo
r 

ex
po

xi
de

 

E
nd

os
ul

fa
n 

I 

D
ie

ld
ri

n 

E
nd

ri
n 

E
nd

os
ul

fa
n 

su
lfa

te
 

4,
4’

-D
D

D
 

4,
4’

-D
D

E 

4,
4’

-D
D

T 

A
lp

ha
-

C
hl

or
da

ne
 

G
am

m
a-

C
hl

or
da

ne
 

M
et

ho
xy

ch
lo

r 

Commercial worker 0.107 0.289 0.405 0.200 3910 0.114 195 3,910 7.59 5.36 5.36 1.40 1.40 -- 
Construction worker 0.745 2.01 2.82 1.39 1100 0.792 54.9 1,100 52.8 37.3 37.3 9.76 9.76 -- 
Maintenance worker 0.745 2.01 2.82 1.39 27500 0.792 1,370 27,500 52.8 37.3 37.3 9.76 9.76 -- 
Off-Site Receptors 654 1,780 2,460 1,230 -- 696 -- -- 46,400 33,000 33,000 9,420 9,420 -- 
Category I Criteria 0.107 0.289 0.405 0.200 1,100 0.114 54.9 1,100 7.59 5.36 5.36 1.40 1.40 -- 
Category II Criteria 1.07 2.89 4.05 2.00 11,000 1.14 549 11,000 75.9 53.6 53.6 14.0 14.0 -- 

Sample Location               

WSM 16 discrete sample mean(2) 
March 1, 2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

WSM 30 discrete sample mean (2) 
June 13, 2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

WSM DU1-001 
January 17, 2008 0.017 U 0.017 U 0.017 U 0.017 U 0.017 U 0.033 U 0.033 U 0.033 U 0.033 U 0.033 U 0.033 U 0.017 U 0.017 U 0.17 U 

WSM DU1-002 
February 4, 2009 0.060 U 0.060 U 0.060 U 0.060 U 0.060 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.060 U 0.060 U 0.60 U 

WSM DU1-003 
February 18, 2010 0.032 U 0.032 U 0.032 U 0.032 U 0.032 U 0.063 U 0.063 U 0.063 U 0.063 U 0.063 U 0.063 U 0.032 U 0.032 U 0.32 U 

WSM DU1-004 
February 22, 2011 0.017 CJ 0.034 U 0.034 U 0.033 CJ 0.0037 UJ 0.029 CJ 0.046 CJ 0.031 UJ 0.038 UJ 0.066 U 0.044 CJ 0.023 UJ 0.034 U 0.012 UJ 

WSM DU1-005 
February 3, 2012 0.0023 CJ 0.006 U 0.006 U 0.0031 J 0.006 U 0.012 U 0.012 U 0.012 U 0.0037 J 0.0036 CJ 0.0041 CJ 0.0015 CJ 0.0015 CJ 0.06 U 

WSM DU1-006 
February 4, 2013 0.017 U 0.017 U 0.017 U 0.017 U 0.017 U 0.032 U 0.032 U 0.032 U 0.032 U 0.032 U 0.032 U 0.017 U 0.017 U 0.17 U 



WSM DU1-007 
February 27, 2014 0.037 U 0.037 U 0.037 U 0.0095 CJ 0.037 U 0.072 U 0.072 U 0.072 U 0.072 U 0.072 U 0.072 U 0.037 U 0.037 U 0.37 U 

WSM DU1-008 
January 27, 2015 0.0042 U 0.00048 C J 0.00069 C J 0.0042 U 0.0042 U 0.0042 U 0.016 C J 0.0081 U 0.0077 C J 0.0081 U 0.18 C 0.00042 U 0.00042 U 0.00042 U 

WSM DU1-009 
January 21, 2016 

ND  
(< 0.034)  

ND  
(< 0.034) 0.040  

ND  
(< 0.034) 

ND  
(< 0.034) 

ND  
(< 0.034) 

ND  
(< 0.067) 

ND  
(< 0.067) 

ND  
(< 0.067) 

ND  
(< 0.067) 

ND  
(< 0.067) 

ND  
(< 0.034) 

ND  
(< 0.034) 

ND  
(< 0.34) 

WSMPHA17 
January 18, 2017 

ND  
(<0.033)  

ND  
(<0.033) 

ND  
(<0.033) 

ND  
(<0.033) 

ND  
(<0.033) 

ND  
(< 0.033) 

ND  
(< 0.065) 

ND  
(< 0.065) 

ND  
(< 0.065) 

ND  
(< 0.065) 

ND  
(< 0.065) 

ND  
(< 0.033) 

ND  
(< 0.033) 

ND  
(< 0.33) 

Notes: 
Only chemicals that were detected or have screening criteria are listed.  
Bold values indicate that the result exceeded the Category I criterion. 
 
 
Screening criteria based on the Final Soil Management Plan, Table C-1, July 18, 2014. 
(1) All other pesticides were not detected. 
(2) For detect-only data, the mean is the arithmetic mean.  For chemicals with non-detect measurements, this value is the arithmetic mean with one-half the detection limit substituted for non-

detect measurements.   
C Relative percent difference between columns exceeds 40% 
J Estimated Value 
NA Not available – samples collected in 2005 and 2006 were not analyzed for pesticides.   
U Not detected (method blank contamination) 



 
 

 
METAL RESULTS 

REPORTED IN MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/kg) 
 

Screening 
Criteria 

Metals 
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Commercial worker 100,000 367 0.224 100,000 1,760 1000 NA 100,000 273 36,700 100,000 320 NA 2,050 275 4,590 14,900 NA 4,590 4,590 NA 9.17 4,590 100,000 

Construction worker 20,300 109 1.58 2,110 29.0 68.1 NA 100,000 19.9 10,900 100,000 320 NA 212 77.0 1,360 60.6 NA 1,340 1,360 NA 2.72 1,360 81,600 

Maintenance worker 100,000 2,720 1.58 52,600 128 73.0 NA 100,000 34.1 100,000 100,000 320 NA 5,300 1,920 34,000 1,180 NA 33,500 34,000 NA 68.0 34,000 100,000 

Off-Site Receptors 6,860,000 -- 745 686,000 1,330 762 NA -- 356 -- -- -- NA 68,600 41,200 -- 12,300 NA 2,740,0000 -- NA -- -- -- 

Other   16(1)                      

Category I Criteria 20,300 109 16 2,110 29.0 68.1 NA 100,000 19.9 10,900 100,000 320 NA 212 77.0 1,360 60.6 NA 1,340 1,360 NA 2.72 1,360 81,600 

Category II Criteria 100,000 1,090 16 100,000 290 681 NA 100,000 199 100,000 100,000 800 NA 212 275 13,600 606 NA 13,400 13,600 NA 27.2 13,600 100,000 

Sample Location                         
WSM 16 discrete 
sample mean (2) 
March 1, 2005 NA ND 55.7 ND 0.84 1.2(3) NA 86.44 ND 118 NA 51.56 NA NA 2.59 ND 85.75 NA 1.15(4) ND NA ND ND 276 
WSM 30 discrete 
sample mean (2) 
June 13, 2006 NA 6.2c 55.3 78.1 0.61 1.24(5) NA 89.4 14.8 136 NA 82.1 NA NA 3.5 2.4(6) 81.4 NA 1.03(7) 0.29(8) NA 0.51(9) 81.5 321 
WSM DU1-001 
January 17, 2008 28,000 2.4 15 53 0.53 0.38 J 2,700 74 13 67 46,000 32 15,000 470 1.6 0.50 U 69 3,300 1.0 U 0.50 U 8,200 1.0 U 67 140 
WSM DU1-002 
February 4, 2009 8,800 1.3 22 31 0.89 U 0.52 J 2,600 39 10 79 26,000 44 9,600 620 1.8 1.3 48 3,900 0.73 J 0.89 U 30,000 0.89 U 39 210 
WSM DU1-003 
February 18, 2010 24,000 3.9 26 61 0.60 0.68 J 3,900 81 12 100 38,000 52 13,000 330 2.6 0.89 J 73 4,900 1.2 J 0.96 U 21,000 1.9 U 71 260 
WSM DU1-004 
February 22, 2011 23,000 11 35 57 0.67 0.50 J 3,700 78 13 110 36,000 59 13,000 360 3.0 1.8 75 4,900 2.0 U 0.34 J 23,000 2.0 U 68 280 

WSM DU1-005 
February 3, 2012 20,000 0.45 J 29 51 0.76 J 0.49 J 3,500 72 12 90 38,000 52 12,000 590 2.3 1.6 68 4,700 1.1 0.47 J 22,000 0.11 J 54 230 

WSM DU1-006 
February 4, 2013 28,000 1.2 U 28 60 0.61 0.31 J 3,600 84 16 96 45,000 56 13,000 510 2.0 1.8 83 4,600 1.2 U 0.43 J 14,000 1.2 U 77 240 
WSM DU1-007 
February 27, 2014 24,000 1.2 48 64 0.77 J 0.93 J 3,900 100 19 140 60,000 83 16,000 790 1.9 4.5 94 5,200 1.4 0.64 J 22,000 0.31 J 86 400 
WSM DU1-008 
January 27, 2015 23,000 0.50 J 25 52 0.66 0.41 J 3,900 76 15 59 37,000 41 12,000 780 1.5 1.3 76 4,200 1.1 0.29 J 17,000 0.15 J 72 190 
WSM DU1-009 
January 21, 2016 NA 0.88 19 47 0.65 2.0 NA 80 14 77 NA 38 NA NA 2.2 2.2 73 NA 

ND 
(<0.5) 0.25 NA 0.81 70 180 
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WSMPHA17 
January 18, 2017 NA 

ND 
(<2.0) 6.8 20 0.17 0.64 NA 30 4.6 29 NA 19 NA NA 0.54 0.94 28 NA 

ND 
(<2.0) 

ND 
(<0.25) NA 

ND 
(<0.49) 29 110 

 
Notes: 

Bold values indicate that the result exceeded the Category I criterion. 
Screening criteria based on the Final Soil Management Plan, Table C-1, July 18, 2014. 

 
 
 

NA Not available 
ND Not detected 
J Estimated Value 
U Not detected 
(1) Arsenic screening value based on DTSC-approved ambient concentration developed for the adjacent Campus Bay site. 
(2) For detect-only data, the mean is the arithmetic mean.  For chemicals with non-detect measurements, this value is the arithmetic mean with one-half the detection limit substituted for 

non-detect measurements 
(3) Fifteen detections 
(4) Eight detections 
(5) Eleven detections 
(6) Twenty-two detections 
(7) Twenty-six detections 
(8) Only thirteen detections 
(9) Two detections 

 .   
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Laboratory Job Number 285268
ANALYTICAL REPORT

UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety           Project  : STANDARD          
317 University Hall #1150                      Location : PHA2017           
Berkeley, CA 94720-1150                        Level    : II                

Sample ID Lab ID
WSMPHA17        285268-001

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signature. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature:                          Date:  02/10/2017 
Dina Ali

Project Manager
dina.ali@ctberk.com

(510) 204-2223 Ext 13105

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001                                                 
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CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number:        285268
Client:                   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety
Location:                 PHA2017
Request Date:             01/18/17
Samples Received:         01/18/17

This data package contains sample and QC results for one soil sample,
requested for the above referenced project on 01/18/17. The sample was
received cold and intact. Revised report 2/10/17.

Pesticides (EPA 8081A):
All samples underwent sulfur cleanup using the copper option in EPA Method
3660B. All samples underwent florisil cleanup using EPA Method 3620C.  High
response was observed for dieldrin in the CCV analyzed 01/27/17 17:12;
affected data was qualified with "b". High recoveries were observed for
dieldrin in the MS/MSD for batch 243806; the parent sample was not a project
sample, the LCS was within limits, the associated RPD was within limits, and
this analyte was not detected at or above the RL in the associated sample.
WSMPHA17 (lab # 285268-001) was diluted due to the color of the sample
extract. No other analytical problems were encountered.

PCBs (EPA 8082):
All samples underwent sulfuric acid cleanup using EPA Method 3665A.  All
samples underwent sulfur cleanup using the copper option in EPA Method 3660B.
No analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B and EPA 7471A):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1                                                              #
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Detections Summary for 285268

Results for any subcontracted analyses are not included in this summary.

Client   : UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety                                  
Project  : STANDARD                                                              
Location : PHA2017                                                               

Client Sample ID : WSMPHA17           Laboratory Sample ID :          285268-001 

Analyte     Result  Flags    RL    Units  Basis   IDF   Method   Prep Method
Aroclor-1254    33            12     ug/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 8082  EPA 3550B  
Aroclor-1260    18            12     ug/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 8082  EPA 3550B  
Arsenic          6.8           0.25  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Barium          20             0.25  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Beryllium        0.17          0.098 mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Cadmium          0.64          0.25  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Chromium        30             0.25  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Cobalt           4.6           0.25  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Copper          29             0.25  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Lead            19             0.25  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Mercury          0.54          0.017 mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 7471A METHOD     
Molybdenum       0.94          0.25  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Nickel          28             0.25  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Vanadium        29             0.25  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
Zinc           110             0.98  mg/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B  
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Organochlorine Pesticides

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            EPA 3550B                     
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 8081A                     
Field ID:        WSMPHA17                      Batch#:          243806                        
Lab ID:          285268-001                    Sampled:         01/18/17                      
Matrix:          Soil                          Received:        01/18/17                      
Units:           ug/Kg                         Prepared:        01/26/17                      
Basis:           as received                   Analyzed:        01/27/17                      
Diln Fac:        20.00                                                                        

Analyte                   Result                RL         
alpha-BHC                          ND                       33         
beta-BHC                           ND                       33         
gamma-BHC                          ND                       33         
delta-BHC                          ND                       33         
Heptachlor                         ND                       33         
Aldrin                             ND                       33         
Heptachlor epoxide                 ND                       33         
Endosulfan I                       ND                       33         
Dieldrin                           ND                       33         
4,4'-DDE                           ND                       65         
Endrin                             ND                       65         
Endosulfan II                      ND                       65         
Endosulfan sulfate                 ND                       65         
4,4'-DDD                           ND                       65         
Endrin aldehyde                    ND                       65         
4,4'-DDT                           ND                       65         
alpha-Chlordane                    ND                       33         
gamma-Chlordane                    ND                       33         
Methoxychlor                       ND                      330         
Toxaphene                          ND                    1,200         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
TCMX                           DO     44-125  
Decachlorobiphenyl             DO     39-121  

DO= Diluted Out
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       9.0
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Batch QC Report

Organochlorine Pesticides

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            EPA 3550B                     
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 8081A                     
Type:            BLANK                         Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC870164                      Batch#:          243806                        
Matrix:          Soil                          Prepared:        01/26/17                      
Units:           ug/Kg                         Analyzed:        01/27/17                      

Analyte                   Result                RL         
alpha-BHC                          ND                        1.7       
beta-BHC                           ND                        1.7       
gamma-BHC                          ND                        1.7       
delta-BHC                          ND #                      1.7       
Heptachlor                         ND                        1.7       
Aldrin                             ND #                      1.7       
Heptachlor epoxide                 ND                        1.7       
Endosulfan I                       ND                        1.7       
Dieldrin                           ND                        1.7       
4,4'-DDE                           ND                        3.3       
Endrin                             ND                        3.3       
Endosulfan II                      ND                        3.3       
Endosulfan sulfate                 ND #                      3.3       
4,4'-DDD                           ND                        3.3       
Endrin aldehyde                    ND                        3.3       
4,4'-DDT                           ND                        3.3       
alpha-Chlordane                    ND #                      1.7       
gamma-Chlordane                    ND                        1.7       
Methoxychlor                       ND                       17         
Toxaphene                          ND                       60         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
TCMX                           73     44-125  
Decachlorobiphenyl             50     39-121  

#= CCV drift outside limits; average CCV drift within limits per method requirements
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

Organochlorine Pesticides

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            EPA 3550B                     
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 8081A                     
Type:            LCS                           Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC870165                      Batch#:          243806                        
Matrix:          Soil                          Prepared:        01/26/17                      
Units:           ug/Kg                         Analyzed:        01/27/17                      

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
gamma-BHC                               13.22                9.043     68     44-121  
Heptachlor                              13.22                9.317     70     45-129  
Aldrin                                  13.22                9.237 #   70     45-120  
Dieldrin                                13.22               17.20      130    49-131  
Endrin                                  13.22               11.44      87     43-135  
4,4'-DDT                                13.22                9.466     72     37-141  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
TCMX                           107    44-125  
Decachlorobiphenyl             69     39-121  

#= CCV drift outside limits; average CCV drift within limits per method requirements
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      11.0
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Batch QC Report

Organochlorine Pesticides

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            EPA 3550B                     
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 8081A                     
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Batch#:          243806                        
MSS Lab ID:      285435-003                    Sampled:         12/12/16                      
Matrix:          Soil                          Received:        12/12/16                      
Units:           ug/Kg                         Prepared:        01/26/17                      
Basis:           as received                   Analyzed:        01/27/17                      
Diln Fac:        2.000                                                                        

Type:            MS                             Lab ID:          QC870166                       

Analyte              MSS Result          Spiked           Result        %REC  Limits 
gamma-BHC                          <0.9236          13.46             8.082     60     51-126  
Heptachlor                         <1.010           13.46             8.429     63     53-135  
Aldrin                             <0.9998          13.46             8.431 #   63     52-121  
Dieldrin                           <0.5752          13.46            18.72 b    139 *  50-138  
Endrin                              3.260           13.46            10.67      55     41-156  
4,4'-DDT                            3.107           13.46            11.56      63     30-156  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
TCMX                           45     44-125  
Decachlorobiphenyl             64     39-121  

Type:            MSD                            Lab ID:          QC870167                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
gamma-BHC                               13.20                8.309     63     51-126  5   40  
Heptachlor                              13.20                8.371     63     53-135  1   34  
Aldrin                                  13.20                8.530 #   65     52-121  3   44  
Dieldrin                                13.20               18.81 b    142 *  50-138  2   38  
Endrin                                  13.20               10.76      57     41-156  2   38  
4,4'-DDT                                13.20               12.10      68     30-156  6   58  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
TCMX                           49     44-125  
Decachlorobiphenyl             65     39-121  

#= CCV drift outside limits; average CCV drift within limits per method requirements
*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
b= See narrative

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      12.0
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Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            EPA 3550B                     
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 8082                      
Field ID:        WSMPHA17                      Batch#:          243754                        
Matrix:          Soil                          Sampled:         01/18/17                      
Units:           ug/Kg                         Received:        01/18/17                      
Basis:           as received                   Prepared:        01/25/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            SAMPLE                         Lab ID:          285268-001                     

Analyte                   Result                RL          Analyzed 
Aroclor-1016                       ND                       12         02/01/17  
Aroclor-1221                       ND                       24         02/01/17  
Aroclor-1232                       ND                       12         02/01/17  
Aroclor-1242                       ND                       12         02/09/17  
Aroclor-1248                       ND                       12         02/01/17  
Aroclor-1254                            33                  12         02/01/17  
Aroclor-1260                            18                  12         02/01/17  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits  Analyzed 
Decachlorobiphenyl             104    25-135  02/01/17  

Type:            BLANK                          Analyzed:        01/26/17                       
Lab ID:          QC869970                                                                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Aroclor-1016                       ND                       12         
Aroclor-1221                       ND                       24         
Aroclor-1232                       ND                       12         
Aroclor-1242                       ND                       12         
Aroclor-1248                       ND                       12         
Aroclor-1254                       ND                       12         
Aroclor-1260                       ND                       12         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Decachlorobiphenyl             102    25-135  

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            EPA 3550B                     
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 8082                      
Type:            LCS                           Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC869971                      Batch#:          243754                        
Matrix:          Soil                          Prepared:        01/25/17                      
Units:           ug/Kg                         Analyzed:        01/26/17                      

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
Aroclor-1016                           165.7               164.4       99     64-140  
Aroclor-1260                           165.7               175.6       106    65-146  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Decachlorobiphenyl             98     25-135  
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Batch QC Report

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            EPA 3550B                     
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 8082                      
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Batch#:          243754                        
MSS Lab ID:      285244-020                    Sampled:         01/18/17                      
Matrix:          Soil                          Received:        01/18/17                      
Units:           ug/Kg                         Prepared:        01/25/17                      
Basis:           as received                   Analyzed:        01/26/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            MS                             Lab ID:          QC869972                       

Analyte              MSS Result          Spiked           Result       %REC  Limits 
Aroclor-1016                      <14.76           167.3            182.8      109    60-161  
Aroclor-1260                       27.58           167.3            161.1      80     42-166  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Decachlorobiphenyl             100    25-135  

Type:            MSD                            Lab ID:          QC869973                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
Aroclor-1016                           168.4               170.9       102    60-161  7    43  
Aroclor-1260                           168.4               178.9       90     42-166  10   51  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Decachlorobiphenyl             106    25-135  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:  285268                                 Project#:        STANDARD                      
Client: UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety   Location:        PHA2017                       
Field ID:        WSMPHA17                      Basis:           as received                   
Lab ID:          285268-001                    Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Matrix:          Soil                          Sampled:         01/18/17                      
Units:           mg/Kg                         Received:        01/18/17                      

Analyte         Result        RL     Batch# Prepared Analyzed      Prep       Analysis   
Antimony          ND              2.0    243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Arsenic                 6.8       0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Barium                 20         0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Beryllium               0.17      0.098  243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Cadmium                 0.64      0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Chromium               30         0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Cobalt                  4.6       0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Copper                 29         0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Lead                   19         0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Mercury                 0.54      0.017  243795 01/26/17 01/26/17  METHOD       EPA 7471A     
Molybdenum              0.94      0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Nickel                 28         0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Selenium          ND              2.0    243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Silver            ND              0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Thallium          ND              0.49   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Vanadium               29         0.25   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     
Zinc                  110         0.98   243683 01/23/17 01/25/17  EPA 3050B    EPA 6010B     

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            EPA 3050B                     
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Type:            BLANK                         Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC869689                      Batch#:          243683                        
Matrix:          Soil                          Prepared:        01/23/17                      
Units:           mg/Kg                         Analyzed:        01/25/17                      

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Antimony                           ND                        2.0       
Arsenic                            ND                        0.27      
Barium                             ND                        0.27      
Beryllium                          ND                        0.11      
Cadmium                            ND                        0.27      
Chromium                           ND                        0.27      
Cobalt                             ND                        0.27      
Copper                             ND                        0.27      
Lead                               ND                        0.27      
Molybdenum                         ND                        0.27      
Nickel                             ND                        0.27      
Selenium                           ND                        2.0       
Silver                             ND                        0.27      
Thallium                           ND                        0.54      
Vanadium                           ND                        0.27      
Zinc                               ND                        1.1       

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            EPA 3050B                     
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Matrix:          Soil                          Batch#:          243683                        
Units:           mg/Kg                         Prepared:        01/23/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        01/25/17                      

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC869690                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
Antimony                                52.08               53.75      103    80-120  
Arsenic                                 52.08               53.18      102    80-120  
Barium                                  52.08               54.01      104    80-120  
Beryllium                               26.04               27.09      104    80-120  
Cadmium                                 52.08               54.45      105    80-120  
Chromium                                52.08               54.04      104    80-120  
Cobalt                                  52.08               53.04      102    80-120  
Copper                                  52.08               53.69      103    80-120  
Lead                                    52.08               53.14      102    80-120  
Molybdenum                              52.08               52.84      101    80-120  
Nickel                                  52.08               53.12      102    80-120  
Selenium                                52.08               52.59      101    80-120  
Silver                                   5.208               5.143     99     80-120  
Thallium                                52.08               53.17      102    80-120  
Vanadium                                52.08               53.16      102    80-120  
Zinc                                    52.08               52.24      100    80-120  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC869691                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
Antimony                                54.95               56.53      103    80-120  0   20  
Arsenic                                 54.95               56.78      103    80-120  1   20  
Barium                                  54.95               57.21      104    80-120  0   20  
Beryllium                               27.47               28.57      104    80-120  0   20  
Cadmium                                 54.95               57.46      105    80-120  0   20  
Chromium                                54.95               56.91      104    80-120  0   20  
Cobalt                                  54.95               56.33      103    80-120  1   20  
Copper                                  54.95               56.76      103    80-120  0   20  
Lead                                    54.95               56.18      102    80-120  0   20  
Molybdenum                              54.95               55.80      102    80-120  0   20  
Nickel                                  54.95               56.03      102    80-120  0   20  
Selenium                                54.95               55.67      101    80-120  0   20  
Silver                                   5.495               5.446     99     80-120  0   20  
Thallium                                54.95               56.30      102    80-120  0   20  
Vanadium                                54.95               56.00      102    80-120  0   20  
Zinc                                    54.95               55.00      100    80-120  0   20  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       4.0

15 of 19



Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            EPA 3050B                     
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Batch#:          243683                        
MSS Lab ID:      285059-001                    Sampled:         01/09/17                      
Matrix:          Miscell.                      Received:        01/13/17                      
Units:           mg/Kg                         Prepared:        01/23/17                      
Basis:           as received                   Analyzed:        01/25/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            MS                             Lab ID:          QC869692                       

Analyte              MSS Result          Spiked           Result       %REC  Limits 
Antimony                           <0.1480          48.08            22.34     46     15-120  
Arsenic                             1.066           48.08            48.41     98     69-120  
Barium                             23.22            48.08            63.75     84     35-154  
Beryllium                           0.1675          24.04            24.32     100    75-120  
Cadmium                             0.08270         48.08            47.63     99     71-120  
Chromium                            1.200           48.08            47.90     97     57-133  
Cobalt                              1.166           48.08            47.62     97     56-125  
Copper                              3.242           48.08            49.77     97     54-144  
Lead                                3.106           48.08            48.52     94     53-125  
Molybdenum                          1.028           48.08            44.74     91     66-120  
Nickel                              8.101           48.08            54.21     96     44-141  
Selenium                            1.297           48.08            49.63     101    61-120  
Silver                             <0.03947          4.808            4.065    85     69-120  
Thallium                           <0.1390          48.08            41.53     86     59-120  
Vanadium                           24.18            48.08            73.60     103    52-144  
Zinc                                3.662           48.08            49.54     95     45-145  

Type:            MSD                            Lab ID:          QC869693                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
Antimony                                51.55               22.81      44     15-120  5   41  
Arsenic                                 51.55               52.63      100    69-120  2   35  
Barium                                  51.55               73.02      97     35-154  9   36  
Beryllium                               25.77               26.72      103    75-120  2   20  
Cadmium                                 51.55               52.09      101    71-120  2   25  
Chromium                                51.55               52.65      100    57-133  3   33  
Cobalt                                  51.55               52.15      99     56-125  2   36  
Copper                                  51.55               54.79      100    54-144  3   38  
Lead                                    51.55               52.67      96     53-125  2   42  
Molybdenum                              51.55               48.37      92     66-120  1   20  
Nickel                                  51.55               56.23      93     44-141  2   39  
Selenium                                51.55               53.35      101    61-120  0   33  
Silver                                   5.155               4.536     88     69-120  4   22  
Thallium                                51.55               44.50      86     59-120  0   27  
Vanadium                                51.55               70.66      90     52-144  9   29  
Zinc                                    51.55               53.47      97     45-145  1   39  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 7471A                     
Analyte:         Mercury                       Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Type:            BLANK                         Batch#:          243795                        
Lab ID:          QC870119                      Prepared:        01/26/17                      
Matrix:          Soil                          Analyzed:        01/26/17                      
Units:           mg/Kg                                                                        

Result                RL         
ND                        0.017     

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 7471A                     
Analyte:         Mercury                       Batch#:          243795                        
Matrix:          Soil                          Prepared:        01/26/17                      
Units:           mg/Kg                         Analyzed:        01/26/17                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type    Lab ID         Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
BS     QC870120             0.2016              0.2026    100    80-120           
BSD    QC870121             0.2273              0.2332    103    80-120  2    20  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:    285268                               Location:        PHA2017                       
Client:   UC Berkeley Environ. Health & Safety Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#: STANDARD                             Analysis:        EPA 7471A                     
Analyte:         Mercury                       Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Batch#:          243795                        
MSS Lab ID:      285270-001                    Sampled:         01/19/17                      
Matrix:          Soil                          Received:        01/19/17                      
Units:           mg/Kg                         Prepared:        01/26/17                      
Basis:           as received                   Analyzed:        01/26/17                      

Type    Lab ID      MSS Result          Spiked           Result       %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
MS     QC870122            0.1146           0.2193           0.2935   82     69-142           
MSD    QC870123                             0.1923           0.2795   86     69-142  4    36  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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